THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1981/191—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefore:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		- Part
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
H.O.	11842	68.04.011	Grinding wheels, vitirified type 27, (depressed centre), 5 in. diameter $\times \frac{1}{2}$ in. thick, to be used for industrial grinding NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of	25	Aul Free* Can 15* DC 15*	.
H.O.	13191	68.04.011	duty prescribed under Tariff Item 68.04.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99 Grinding wheels, type 12 (saucer), 89 mm × 8 mm × 13 mm, to be used	25	Pac Free* Aul Free*	
1.0.	13191	08.04.011	for industrial grinding NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 68.04.019, or at the rates of duty	23	Can 15* DC 15* Pac Free*	
H.O.	13421	68.04.011	prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99 Grinding wheels, type 1, 250 mm diameter, grade WA 46/60 L5v 75S or 38A46/60 lube for operation at 10.800 S.F.P.M., to be used for industrial grinding	25	Aul Free* Can 15* DC 15*	
			NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 64.04.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99		Pac Free*	
ł.O.	13405	68.04.011	Grinding wheels, type 1, 300 mm (12 in.) diameter, Grade WA 46I12V75S or 38A46I12V75S for operation at 2800 r.p.m. to be used for in- dustrial grinding NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of	25	Aul Free* Can 15* DC 15* Pac Free*	
			duty prescribed under Tariff Item 68.04.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99			
H.O.	13711	84.45.001	Kasto model 180AU fully automatic universal hacksawing machine NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free*	
ł.O.	178	84.47.001	Robinson Bandresaw, type EF/C/T, with throat capacity not exceeding 535 mm, to be used for sawing timbers NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of	40	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	•
			duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.47.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10		Pac Free*	
I.O.	165	84.48.001	Press brake unit tooling for punching and notching, viz: Parsell Minni Dies, Model M20 NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.48.009, or at the rates of duty	40	Aul Free* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free*	•
			prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 19 November 1981. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, appli-cation number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of October 1981.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1981/192—Application for Exclusion from Determination Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that an application for exclusion from determined rates of duty by the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Application Advertised	
				Tariff Notice No.	<i>Gazette</i> No.
Н.О.	12995	59.16.001	Sparks "Tuffy" conveyor belting, when declared by a manufacturer for use, only in making baggage handling equipment at Airport terminals	1981/153	102, 3 September 1981, p. 2440

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of October 1981.